�
Honorable Rusty Glover


Member, House of Representatives


4225 Camellia Circle West


Semmes, AL 36575





Roads, Highways and Bridges – Counties – Maintenance – Mobile County





The State could legally take over a private road for public use if it determines that by doing so the greater good of the State would be served.





Dear Representative Glover:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Can the state take over a private road for public use?





	Can the state take over and maintain a road that was previously maintained by the county and city during a period of time while the city was incorporated, but has not been maintained after the city became unincorporated?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	According to the information you provided, several of your con�stituents are interested in knowing if the State can take over maintenance of the private roads that serve their properties.  The two roads that are particularly in question are Wilmer Farm Road and Grimes Road.  Nor�mally, the county becomes involved in taking over private roads.  The county has apparently shown no interest in taking over these roads.  





	For a private road to become public, it must be dedicated or deeded to the county for public use and accepted by the county, or acquired by the county for public use through prescription or by statutory proceedings.  Ford v. Ala. By-Products Corp., 392 So. 2d 217 (1980).  For a private road to become public, therefore, the county must accept it.  If the county does not accept the road, the owners of the private road cannot force it upon the county.





	There is no corresponding law in Alabama that speaks to the accep�tance of a private road by the State when the county refuses to accept a private road.  If the Department of Transportation determines it is in the best interest of the State to accept these roads, the owners could deed them to the State.  Whether accepting these two roads would serve the greater good of the State would be a decision entrusted to the State Department of Transportation. 








CONCLUSION





	The State could legally take over a private road for public use if it determines that by doing so the greater good of the State would be served.  This decision would have to be made by the State Department of Trans�portation.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ben Albritton of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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